

## Press Release

Matthias Link
Corporate Communications

Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA Else-Kröner-Straße 1 61352 Bad Homburg Germany T +49 6172 608-2872 F +49 6172 608-2294 matthias.link@fresenius.com www.fresenius.com

December 19, 2019

## Dr. Karl Schneider retiring from Supervisory Board of Fresenius Management SE and named honorary member – Wolfgang Kirsch to join at new year

Dr. Karl Schneider, a longtime member of the Supervisory Board of Fresenius, has decided to retire from the Supervisory Board of Fresenius Management SE on December 31, 2019. He joined this body in May 2010. From April 1991 until January 2011, Dr. Schneider was a member of the Supervisory Board of Fresenius AG (Fresenius SE starting in July 2007, now Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA), serving as Chairman between 1998 and 2003.

The Supervisory Board and annual general meeting of Fresenius Management SE have named Dr. Schneider as an honorary member of the Supervisory Board of Fresenius Management SE. This appointment recognizes his invaluable, decadeslong work on behalf of Fresenius.

An engineer and holder of a doctoral degree in agricultural science, Dr. Schneider was a member of the Management Board of Südzucker AG from 1982 to 1993, and Chief Executive Officer from 1988. He is Deputy Chairman of the Foundation Council of the Else Kröner-Fresenius Foundation. Established in 1988 by Fresenius' former owner, the late Else Kröner, the foundation is the company's largest shareholder.

Dr. Gerd Krick, Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Fresenius Management SE and Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA, commented on the departure of his longtime

colleague: "Karl Schneider's work for Fresenius deserves the highest possible recognition and appreciation. He has been closely involved with our company for decades, always giving his full commitment and support to the successful development of Fresenius. On behalf of the Supervisory Board, the Management Board and all the employees, I want to express our great thanks to him. I sincerely wish him all the best, and good health, in the coming years."

Joining the Supervisory Board of Fresenius Management SE will be Wolfgang Kirsch, who has been elected as a member starting on January 1, 2020. Kirsch joined the Management Board of DZ BANK AG in Frankfurt in 2002 and served as CEO from September 2006 until December 2018. In 2016, under his direction, DZ BANK and WGZ BANK merged into today's DZ BANK.

"In Wolfgang Kirsch we are welcoming an expert with tremendous experience, especially in financial areas, to our Supervisory Board," said Dr. Krick. "We are looking forward to working with him."

# # #

Fresenius is a global health care group, providing products and services for dialysis, hospital and outpatient medical care. In 2018, Group sales were €33.5 billion. On September 30, 2019, the Fresenius Group had 292,635 employees worldwide.

For more information visit the Company's website at www.fresenius.com.

Follow us on Facebook and Twitter: <a href="www.facebook.com/fresenius.group">www.facebook.com/fresenius.group</a> and <a href="http://www.twitter.com/fresenius">http://www.twitter.com/fresenius</a>.

This release contains forward-looking statements that are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Future results could differ materially from those described in these forward-looking statements due to certain factors, e.g. changes in business, economic and competitive conditions, regulatory reforms, results of clinical trials, foreign exchange rate fluctuations, uncertainties in litigation or investigative proceedings, and the availability of financing. Fresenius does not undertake any responsibility to update the forward-looking statements in this release.

Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA

Registered Office: Bad Homburg, Germany

Commercial Register: Amtsgericht Bad Homburg, HRB 11852

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Gerd Krick

General Partner: Fresenius Management SE Registered Office: Bad Homburg, Germany

Commercial Register: Amtsgericht Bad Homburg, HRB 11673

Management Board: Stephan Sturm (Chairman), Dr. Francesco De Meo, Rachel Empey, Dr. Jürgen Götz,

Mats Henriksson, Rice Powell, Dr. Ernst Wastler Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Gerd Krick